
Special Dietary Needs: 
Milk



This presentation is adapted from 
the National CACFP Sponsors 
Association Dairy Meal 
Modifications presentation



What We Will Cover

• Medical Statements

• Food Allergens: Milk Allergen

• Lactose Intolerance

• Reading food labels for allergens

• Accommodating meals and CACFP meal 

modification ideas

• Accommodating Fluid Milk

• GM 12: Special Dietary Needs



Disclaimer

The dietary information shared in this presentation should 
not supersede any medical nutrition therapy dictated by 
the approved license healthcare professional.

The presentation will provide a general knowledge and 
understanding of the topic discussed. 



Terminology

Physical or mental impairment that 
limits a major life activity
• Food intolerance
• Food allergy
• Metabolic Disorder

Disability
Eating or eliminating certain foods 
due to a general health concern 
and/or preference
• Religious, ethnic, lifestyle preference 

(organic, vegetarian)
• Health belief

Non-Disability



Medical Statements

Required to be on file

• To claim meals when meal 

substitutions made to accommodate a 

disability do not meet CACFP meal 

pattern requirements

• Serving non-creditable food/beverage

• Not serving all required meal 

components

NOT required to be on file

• To claim meals when meal 

substitutions meet CACFP meal 

pattern requirements

• Serving creditable food/beverage

• Serving all required components



Medical Statements

Fully understand the extent of 

a participant’s disability so 

safe meals are served.



Medical Statements

Written statement from 

state licensed healthcare 

professional authorized to 

write medical prescriptions

WI Licensed Healthcare Professionals 
Authorized to Write Medical 

Prescriptions: 

• Physician (Medical Doctor, MD; and Doctor 
of Osteopathy, DO)

• Physician Assistant 
• Advanced Practice Nurse Prescriber (APNP) 
• Dentist 
• Optometrist 
• Podiatrist



Medical Statements

Description of Impairement 
(reason for request)

Information about the participant’s physical 
or mental impairment that is sufficient to 
allow the CACFP facility to understand how 
the impairment restricts the child’s diet.

How to accommodate the 
impairement

An explanation of what must be done to 
accommodate the disability.

Food or foods to be omitted and 
recommended alternatives.

Licensed healthcare 
professional’s signature



Unclear Medical Statement?

Sometimes a medical statement does not provide enough information

• Discuss with family to get more details from the licensed healthcare provider.

•  Obtain updated statement

• Document conversations with family

• It is important to ensure safe meals are served!



Medical Statement
(Medical Statement Spanish)

https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/community-nutrition/pdf/medical_statement_template.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/community-nutrition/pdf/medical_statement_template_spanish.pdf


Food Allergens

Today’s focus: Milk
Most common in CACFP



What is a Food Allergy?

• Immune system response to protein 
found in food 

• Body identifies protein as harmful, 
and an allergic reaction occurs



Symptoms of Allergic Reactions to Food

Common MILD Symptoms

• NOSE: Itchy, runny, sneezing

• MOUTH: Itchy, spicy feeling

• Rash or hives in small area

• Mild nausea or discomfort

SEVERE Symptoms

• Tightness in throat, trouble 

breathing/swallowing

• Widespread rash or hives

• Repetitive vomiting or severe diarrhea

• MOUTH: Swelling of lips or tongue

• Dizzy, faint, weak, pale, blue

• Shortness of breath, wheezing, coughing



Symptoms of Allergic Reactions to Food



Symptoms of Allergic Reactions to Food



Institute of Child Nutrition (ICN) 
Food Allergy Fact Sheets
• Fact Sheets for 9 major food allergens

• Spanish version available

https://theicn.org/icn-resources-a-z/child-care-center-food-allergy-fact-sheets/
https://theicn.org/icn-resources-a-z/child-care-center-food-allergy-fact-sheets/


Symptoms of Allergic Reactions to Food

Reactions can occur 

seconds to hours after 

consuming a food allergen



Milk Allergy

• Immune response to cow’s milk protein(s)

• Can include milks from other mammals:

• Sheep
• Goats
• Buffalo
• Deer

• Can be life-threatening



Not the 
same 
thing!

Milk 
Allergy

Lactose 
Intolerance



Lactose Intolerance

• Digestive response to lactose, the sugar 
found in milk and milk products.

• Bodies produce an enzyme, lactase, which 
helps break down lactose.

• Some individuals do not produce enough 
lactase to break down lactose

 Symptoms: stomach cramps, bloating, 
nausea, diarrhea, and/or gas

• Not life-threatening





Not the 
same 
thing!

Milk 
Allergy

Lactose 
Intolerance

• Important to know actual 
diagnosis

• Terms have been used 
interchangeably – they are not 
the same!

• Accommodating milk allergy 
and lactose intolerance is 
different



Lactose Intolerance

• Lactose is present in products that contain milk

• Severity of lactose intolerance varies

• Some individuals can tolerate more than others 



Milk Allergy: Dairy Foods

Cannot drink milk or consume dairy products.



Other Foods That May Contain Milk

• Cereals

• Baking mixes

• Battered products 

• Sausages

• Egg dishes

• Spice mixes

• Salad dressings

Cannot consume other foods that contain milk.



Dairy Ingredients

Cannot consume dairy ingredients.



Milk Protein Ingredients

Cannot consume milk protein ingredients.



Reading Food Labels



Food Allergens on Food Labels

Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protection Act of 

2004 (FALCPA)

• Requires foods or ingredients that contain a "major food 

allergen" be specifically labeled 



Food Allergens on Food Labels

Label Requirement(s)

1. Common/usual name 

identifies food source “Milk”

Common/Usual name 



Food Allergens on Food Labels

Label Requirement(s)

2. Include common name in 

parentheses after name of 

ingredient “Galactose (Milk)”

In parentheses



Food Allergens on Food Labels

Label Requirement(s)

3. Immediately after or next to 

the list of ingredients in a  

“contains” statement 

“Contains milk and soy”
Contains statement



Food Allergens on Food Labels

Advisory Statement(s)

1. May contain (allergen): “May contain milk”

2. Produced in a facility that also uses (allergen): 

 “Produced in a facility that also uses milk”

 “Used on the same production line:”



Food Allergens on Food Labels

Avoid foods with advisory statement:

• May contain trace amount of allergen due to 

cross-contact

• Cross-contact: When one food allergen comes 

into contact with another food



Food Allergens on Food Labels

Allergen – free claims are not regulated

• Product may be made in a facility where allergen is 

present

• Product may be free from milk and cream but not 

free of milk proteins

• Always read ingredient list





Food Allergens on Food Labels

When in Doubt, Leave it Out!

• Manufacturers can change their recipe on how they make a certain product 

any time without notification

• Always read the food label for potential food allergens every time a product 

is purchased

• If necessary, contact manufacturer for clarification



Accommodating Meals



Work with family

Refer to medical statement

May never require family to provide modification

Program must provide an appropriate substitute

Must Offer Modifications for Disabilities



Accommodating Milk Allergy

• Specified foods 
to accommodate 
disability

• Prepare 
alternate foods

Serve Substitutions

Ensure foods do 
not contain 
allergen

Read Food Labels

Include more 
meals and 
snacks free of 
milk*

Update Menus for All

Continuous 
communication  
on food served

Review Menu with Family

*Milk must still be served at breakfast, lunch and supper. However, meals can be free of milk ingredients in 
other food components.



CACFP Meal Modification Ideas



Breakfast Modification

How do you make your oatmeal?

Milk

OR

Water

Make oatmeal with water for all 
participants in your care



Breakfast

How can you modify a cheese omelet?

Leave out cheese

Scrambled eggs without cheese/milk

Check food label for 
dairy products



Plant-based or alternative cheeses 

are not creditable in the CACFP

Aim to serve a creditable meat/meat 

alternate. Alternative / plant-based 

cheese can be served as an extra. 



• There is zero to 
minimal protein in 
these foods

• Ingredients are starch 
and oils



Breakfast

What about waffles?

• Check food label for "milk" products.

• Some mixes may contain milk. Consider 

making from scratch.

• Use water, approved milk alternative 

beverage, or applesauce to substitute the 

milk.



Lunch/Supper

Chicken with alfredo sauce?



Lunch/Supper

Change menus to serve a 

tomato-based dish

• No added cheese on top



Lunch/Supper

Grilled cheese?



Lunch/Supper

Grilled ham or turkey and plant-based 

cheese (not creditable)

• Make ham or turkey and cheese melts 

for all participants

Check deli meat food label for 
dairy products



Lunch/Supper

Fish sticks, bread, 

cucumbers, pineapple, 

and milk



Lunch/Supper

Looking at the label to the 
right, can these fish sticks 
be served to a participant 
with a milk allergy?



Lunch/Supper

Milk is listed in the Contains 
Statement. These fish sticks 
cannot be safely served to 
participants with a milk allergy.



Lunch/Supper

Find a fish stick that does not contain milk

• Need to have a Child Nutrition (CN) label 

or Product Formulation Statement (PFS)

Make homemade fish sticks with fish filets

• Use breading that does not contain milk

• Use egg as base for breading



Snacks

Cheese fish crackers?



Snacks

Replace cheese fish 

crackers with pretzel 

“fishing” rods 



Snacks

Regular yogurt?



Snacks

Soy yogurt



Milk Component



Not required to provide exact modification requested, must 
         determine a reasonable modification

Refer to medical statement

May never require family to provide modification

Program must provide an appropriate substitute

Must Offer Modifications for Disabilities



Let’s Talk the Milk Component

Participants with a milk allergy 

or lactose intolerance cannot 

consume regular milk 



Participants with a milk allergy or lactose 

intolerance (most likely) have a medical statement 

that specifies an appropriate substitution.



Milk Substitutions for Disability

Offer to provide the substitute 
specified on statement…might be…..
• Oat milk*
• Almond milk*
• Other non-dairy beverages*
• Lactose-free milk (lactose intolerance 

only)
• Creditable soy milk

*Not creditable: Okay to serve and claim meals when 
supported with a medical statement for disability



Milk Substitute Requests: Non-Disability

• General health concern and/or preference 

such as eating organic, vegetarian, religious 

or ethnic preferences

• Requests not supported by a valid written 

medical statement



Non-Disability Requests

Accommodations must be creditable & all components served

Families may provide one creditable component

Programs not required, encouraged to accommodate



Creditable Milk Substitutes

• Lactose-free milk

• Creditable non-dairy beverages

• Some soymilks

• Ripple milk (non-soy)(specific items 

only)



Creditable Non-Dairy Beverages

Creditable Non-Dairy Beverages 

(Fluid Milk Substitute)
(Creditable Non-Dairy Beverages Spanish)

(Creditable Non-Dairy Beverages Hmong)

https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/community-nutrition/pdf/creditable_non_dairy_beverages.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/community-nutrition/pdf/creditable_non_dairy_beverages.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/community-nutrition/pdf/creditable_non_dairy_beverages_spanish.pdf
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/community-nutrition/pdf/creditable_non_dairy_beverages_hmong.pdf


Non-Creditable Beverages

• Almond milk

• Cashew milk

• Coconut milk

• Hemp milk

• Oat milk

• Rice milk 

• Water

• Juice
A medical statement for a disability 

is required to be on file to serve 

these beverages and claim meals 

for reimbursement.



This institution is an equal opportunity provider.

https://www.fns.usda.gov/civil-rights/usda-nondiscrimination-statement-other-fns-programs
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